## RESOLUTION NO. 70-20 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Befinda Kenley ON THE 19th DAY OF October, 2020.

A RESOLUTION DISSOLVING THE "FRIENDS OF BENHAM'S GROVE" AND AUTHORIZING THE CLOSE OUT AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE FRIENDS OF BENHAM'S GROVE FUND TO THE GENERAL FUND.

WHEREAS, on March 20, 1995, City Council adopted Resolution No. 22-95 to support and recognize the Friends of Benham's Grove to preserve and promote the expansion of Benham's Grove and its gardens; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of Benham's Grove continued to operate as an organization since its founding and the City created a fund for the activities of the organization; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of Benham's Grove is disbanding the organization.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The Friends of Benham's Grove is hereby disbanded and is deemed to be no longer operating in the City of Centerville.
- <u>Section 2.</u> That the Friends of Benham's Grove Fund is hereby dissolved and any remaining funds be transferred to the City's General Fund.
- Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 19th day of October, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 70-20, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of October, 2020.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney